

Docket No. 16-35424

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,

*Appellees,*

v.

JONATHAN MOTL, *et al.*,

*Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Final Order and Judgment  
of the United States District Court for the District of Montana  
(Hon. Charles C. Lovell, Presiding)

District of Montana Case No. 6:12-cv-00012-CCL

---

**BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,  
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. NELSON,  
INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER,  
AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE,  
AND AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS COUNCIL  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND IN  
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

RONALD A. FEIN\*  
JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
Free Speech For People  
1340 Centre St. #209  
Newton, MA 02459  
Phone: (617) 244-0234  
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org  
*Counsel for amici curiae*  
*\*Counsel of record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The district court erred by faulting Montana’s voters for seeking to restore political equality. ....	3
A. Political equality is a fundamental constitutional value.....	3
B. Political equality is harmed when wealthy funders have disproportionate influence in pre-selecting candidates.....	6
II. Nationwide, campaign funding systems are dominated by demographically unrepresentative donor classes with unrepresentative policy preferences. ....	9
III. This wealth-based campaign funding system particularly limits the political influence of Montana’s Native American community. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	21
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	21
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	7, 12
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	21
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1113 (E.D. La. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	8
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	6
<i>Gulf, Colo. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	4
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	6, 17
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 2016 WL 2894861, __ F. Supp. 3d __ (D. Mont. May 17, 2016) .....	1, 19
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	20
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	14, 21
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D. Tex. 1997) .....	18
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African Am. Affairs Council, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Tenn. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	21
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	14, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8

<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n</i> , 739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	17

**Statutes**

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. §§ 10101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 14
--	-------

**Other Authorities**

Adam Bonica <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Hasn’t Democracy Slowed Rising Inequality?</i> , 27 J. Econ. Perspectives 103 (2013) .....	9
Adam Lioz, <i>Breaking the Vicious Cycle: How the Supreme Court Helped Create the Inequality Era and Why a New Jurisprudence Must Lead Us Out</i> , 43 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1227 (2013).....	15
Adam Lioz, Demos, <i>Stacked Deck: How the Racial Bias in Our Big Money Political System Undermines Our Democracy and Our Economy</i> (Dec. 2014) (“ <i>Stacked Deck II</i> ”) .....	10, 11, 15, 18
Alex Kotch, Inst. for Southern Studies, <i>The Face of Election Money in North Carolina: The Disconnect Between Changing Demographics and the Political Donor Class in a Battleground State</i> (Oct. 15, 2015) .....	11
David Callahan & J. Mijin Cha, Demos, <i>Stacked Deck: How the Dominance of Politics by the Affluent &amp; Business Undermines Economic Mobility in America</i> (Feb. 2013) (“ <i>Stacked Deck I</i> ”) .....	9, 15
Douglas M. Spencer & Abby K. Wood, <i>Citizens United, States Divided: An Empirical Analysis of Independent Political Spending</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 315 (2014).....	13
Jamin Raskin & John Bonifaz, <i>Equal Protection and the Wealth Primary</i> , 11 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 273 (1993).....	12
Kay Lehman Schlozman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Unheavenly Chorus: Unequal Political Voice and the Broken Promise of American Democracy</i> (2012).....	11
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Dividing Citizens United: The Case v. the Controversy</i> , 30 Const. Comm. 463 (2015).....	4

Mark Trahan, <i>A Political Turning Point for Native Americans</i> , Yes! Magazine (July 26, 2016) .....	19
Mark Trahan, <i>The Hidden History of Why Native Americans Lose Elections (And What to Do About It)</i> , Indian Country Today (Feb. 12, 2016).....	18
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177</i> .....	17, 18
Sean McElwee, Demos, <i>D.C.’s White Donor Class: Outsized Influence in a Diverse City</i> (June 23, 2016).....	11
Sean McElwee, Demos, <i>How Chicago’s White Donor Class Distorts City Policy</i> (Apr. 28, 2016).....	11
Sean McElwee, Demos, <i>Miami-Dade’s White Donor Class: How Big Donors Distort Democracy</i> (Sept. 13, 2016) .....	10
Spencer Overton, <i>But Some Are More Equal: Race, Exclusion, and Campaign Finance</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 987 (2002) .....	9
Spencer Overton, <i>The Donor Class: Campaign Finance, Democracy, and Participation</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 73 (2004).....	10, 12
Suzanne Macartney <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty Rates for Selected Detailed Race and Hispanic Groups by State and Place: 2007–2011</i> (Feb. 2013).....	16
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 57 (James Madison).....	5
U.S. Census Bureau data.....	12, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	4
